4.1.9 Sensitivity analysis of the NTNU model

Many uncertainties are involved in performance prediction and cutter life assessments. An
analysis of the influence of selected parameters on the predicted net penetration rate (m/h) and
cutter life (h/c; sm3/c) as produced by the 2016 version of the NTNU model, included in this
thesis, was performed. The analysis was conducted using the standard specifications of a 7-
metre diameter TBM and medium range of rock parameters. A window of 40% variation was
applied for every parameter while the rest parameters were set at their mean values.

The parameters selected for this analysis are related to net penetration rate (DRI, ks, cutter
thrust and cutterhead velocity), and for cutter life (CLI, Q. ks, cutter thrust and cutterhead
velocity).

Table 42 lists the standard values for the input parameters used in the analysis.

Table 42. Standard values used in the sensitivity analysis.

Standard parameter Value

TBM diameter (m) 7.0

Cutter diameter (mm) 483

Number of cutters 49.0

Table 43 shows the variation in parameter values used in the sensitive analysis.

Table 43. Variation in parameter values used in the sensitive analysis.

Parameter
Parameter variation

- 40% - 20% Mean + 20% + 40%

Cutterhead velocity (rpm) 3.6 4.8 6 7.2 8.4

Thrust (kN/cutter) 168 224 280 330* 330*

DRI 30 40 50 60 70

CLI 6 8 10 12 14

Q (%) 18 24 30 36 42

Rock mass fracturing factor (ks) 0.48 0.6 0.7 0.79 0.86

*Maximum limited to 330 kN/cutter

The maximum gross average thrust used to perform the estimates is 330 kN/cutter. The mean
value of the rock mass fracturing factor has been obtained based on fracture class 4 (average
spacing of 40 cm) and an alpha angle of 20 degrees.

Thrust is seen to be the main parameter influencing net penetration rate. A reduction of 20%
in thrust results in a dramatic decrease of 40% in net penetration rate.

Chapter 4: Results and discussion

159

The rock mass fracturing factor (ks) and DRI influence the net penetration rate. Their
influence is greater at lower values.